binding and conducted in Scottsdale, Arizona, provided that either Party may appear remotely at 
its election. Each Party shall bear its own costs and expenses associated with any arbitration and 
the arbitrator shall be selected by mutual agreement of the Parties.

6. Reduction of units. Axon a:grees to reduce the number of units from one thousand 
eight hundred eighty-two (1882) to seven hundred fifty (750) apartments and seven hundred fifty 
(750) condominium units from the amount previously approved in Ordinance Number 4658 for a 
total of fifteen hundred (1500) units (collectively, the “Units”) Thirty eight of the Units shall be 
dedicated as affordable units pursuant to A.R.S. §9-461.19. Axon will furthermore delay the start 
of vertical construction on three hundred seventy-five (375) apartment units and three hundred 
seventy-five (375) condominium units until after January 1, 2030. Infrastructure required to 
support the deferred units may be constructed at any time following issuance of the building permit

for the headquarters building.

7. Hotel Rooms. Axon will build hotel rooms up to the amount authorized by A.R.S. 
§9-461.19 except ^ otherwise authorized by a later rezoning or change in state law.

8. Commercial Space Commitment. The Parties acknowledge that Ordinance No. 
4658, which established a minimum commercial floor area of forty-seven thousand (47,000) 
square feet for the Property, is subject to possible repeal. Notwithstanding any such repeal, Axon 
shall provide not less than forty-seven thousand (47,000) square feet of commercial floor area 
(including retail, restaurant, and similar uses) as part of the development of the Property. This 
commitment shall be binding and enforceable under this Memorandum of Understanding and shall 
survive any repeal of Ordinance No.

[...]

§9-461.19 or otherwise applicable to the development of the Axon World Headquarters Campus and its 
ancillary uses. ...

This paragraph must be read in the context of the "exceptions" provided in MOU 113.2,113.3,1115, and 
1116 and A.R.S. §9-461.19 (e.g. §9-461.19(E)(2)).

6. Reduction of units. Axon agrees to reduce the number of units from one thousand eight hundred eighty- 
two (1882) to seven hundred fifty (750) apartments and seven hundred fifty (750) condominium units 
from the amount previously approved in Ordinance Number 4658 for a total of fifteen hundred (1500) 
units (collectively, the "Units")...

A.R.S. §9-461.19(A)(2)(b) - governing short-term rental - "does not apply to multifamily housing